

Case Nos. 12-1027 and 12-1174

In The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS EAST, LLC
d/b/a Kindred Transitional Care And Rehabilitation—Mobile f/k/a
Specialty Healthcare And Rehabilitation Center Of Mobile,

Petitioner, Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent, Cross-Petitioner,

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF SAME

Case 15-RC-8773, 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011) and
Case 15-CA-68248, 357 NLRB No. 174 (Dec. 30, 2011)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE HONORABLE JOHN KLINE,
CHAIRMAN, THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND THE
WORKFORCE, THE HONORABLE PHIL ROE, CHAIRMAN, THE
HOUSE HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS
SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND
THE WORKFORCE, SENATOR MICHAEL B. ENZI, RANKING
MEMBER, COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR AND
PENSIONS, AND SENATOR JOHNNY ISAKSON, RANKING MEMBER,
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMPLOYMENT AND WORKPLACE SAFETY,
COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR AND PENSIONS AS
FRIENDS OF THE COURT

Filed In Support Of The Petitioner/Cross-Respondent's Petition for Review

Stefan Marculewicz (MD Fed. Bar
No. 24946)
Ilyse Schuman (DC Bar No. 995067)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1150 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.842.3400
Facsimile: 202.842.0011
E-mail: smarculewicz@littler.com
ischuman@littler.com

William Emanuel (CA Bar No. 35914)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310.553.0308
Facsimile: 310.553.5583
E-mail: wemanuel@littler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

David A. Kadela (OH Bar No. 0036863)
Tracy Stott Pyles (OH Bar No. 0074241)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
21 East State Street, Suite 1600
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614.463.4201
Facsimile: 614.221.3301
E-mail: dkadela@littler.com
tpyles@littler.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FORM	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Specialty Healthcare Effectively Eliminates Section 9(c)(5) From The Act And Returns The NLRA To Its Pre-1947 Legislative Position.	3
1. The Plain Language of the Act and the Legislative History Establish That Congress Did Not Intend for the Board to Rely Upon the Extent of Employee Organizing as the Basis for Unit Determination.....	3
2. Congress Did Not Grant the Board Authority to Define National Labor Policy Unsupported by Congressional Intent.	8
3. Specialty Healthcare Renders the Extent of Employee Organizing the Only Real Factor for Unit Determinations.....	9
B. Specialty Healthcare’s Impact On Collective Bargaining, The Majority Rule, Industrial Peace, And Employer Operations, Demonstrates The Importance Of The Congressional Policy Protected By Section 9(c)(5).	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB,
 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....8, 9

Botany Worsted Mills,
 27 NLRB 687 (1940)5, 7

Garden State Hosiery Co.,
 74 NLRB No. 52 (1947) 5, 12, 14

Laidlaw Waste Syst., Inc. v. NLRB,
 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991) 11, 15

Lyng v. Payne,
 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....8

New England Spun Silk Co.,
 11 NLRB 852 (1939)7

NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.,
 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....14

NLRB v. Brown,
 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....9

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
 361 U.S. 477 (1952).....9

NLRB v. Lundy Packaging Co.,
 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)11

NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 380 U.S. 438 (1965)..... 6, 12

Specialty Healthcare,
 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011) passim

Wheeling Island Gaming,
 355 NLRB No. 127 (2010)15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE

STATUTES

The Labor Management Relations Act (Pub.L. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136,
enacted June 23, 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141, *et seq.*)3

The National Labor Relations Act (Pub.L. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449,
codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board, Twenty-Eighth Annual Report 51
(1963)8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Congressional Record, Senate (June 12, 1947) 8, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....5, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (June 3, 1947) (Conf. Rep.)7

Hearing on S. 1958 Before the Committee on Finance, Education and
Labor, Indian Affairs, and Manufacturers, 74th Cong. 1458 (1935)4

House Committee Report (April 11, 1947)7

Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act (1947) 7, 8, 13, 14

S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935)..... 5, 13, 14
